

No. 24-103

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SABINO ZUNIGA-AYALA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Javier N. Maldonado  
LAW OFFICE OF JAVIER N.  
MALDONADO, P.C.  
8620 N. New Braunfels  
Suite 605  
San Antonio, TX 58217  
(210) 277-1603  
jmaldonado.law@gmail.com

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Easha Anand  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
pkarlan@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Government’s attempt to wave away the conflict is unpersuasive .....	1
II. This case is the right vehicle to decide the question presented.....	3
III. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is wrong .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Holder</i> , 544 F. Appx. 526 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 123 (2019) .....	3
<i>Bragg v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1062 (2023) .....	3
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024) .....	6
<i>Burghardt v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2550 (2020) .....	3
<i>Capelton v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 927 (2020) .....	3
<i>Croft v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 347 (2021) .....	3
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024) .....	4
<i>In re Ferreira</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (B.I.A. 2014) .....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	5
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1034 (2018) .....	3
<i>Hilario-Bello v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 473 (2019) .....	4
<i>Kerstetter v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 4426463 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024).....	4

<i>Luque-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 68 (2019) .....	4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	8
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015) .....	5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Monsonyem v. Garland</i> , 36 F.4th 639 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>In re Navarro Guadarrama</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 560 (2019) .....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	8, 10-11
<i>Tinlin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1054 (2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. Garcia-Arellano</i> , 522 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gamboa</i> , 972 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022) .....	11
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 2022 WL 1073860 (5th Cir. Apr. 11, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 468 (2022).....	4
<i>Matter of V-D</i> , A-036-756-535 (BIA Nov. 6, 2024) .....	2

*Vetcher v. Barr*,  
141 S. Ct. 844 (2020) ..... 4

**Statutes**

Armed Career Criminal Act (“ACCA”), 18  
U.S.C. § 924(e) ..... 10

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 *et*  
*seq.* ..... 7, 11

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 1.15 ..... 8
